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Pillar 1 : Who are “Gig workers”?
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Pillar 2 : Plight of “Contract Workers” 
: 

Plight 1 : “Cost Avoidance” rather than 
“Enhancing Operational Flexibility” 

● Wage payment in 2018-19 : 
14.47% lower than regular 
counterparts

● Unfavourable wage 
differential = Large 
enterprises (31%) & Small 
enterprises (12%) 

● Average daily labour cost to 
employer = 24% lower than 
regular workers 
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Plight 2 : Detrimental impact on 
“Productivity of Economy” : 

● Misalignment of “Long term 
interest” between Employers & 
Contractors 

● Keyword : Increased Likelihood of 
“Worker Shirking” 

● Instability in workforce due to 
“High labour turnover”

● Discouraging investments in 
on-the-job training 

● Shifting productivity growth in 
Long run

 
● Real Net Value Added per worker = 

31% Lower in Contract Labour 
Intensive (CLI) enterprises 

Minimum Wages Act 1948 & 
Occupational Safety Code 2020 

Trade Union Act 1926 & 
Industrial Relations Code 2020

Social Security Code 2020 : 
Doesn’t provide any 

“Institutional Security” 

Fair Work Report 2022 : 

● 33% workers = Over 
14 hours / day

● 34% workers = Less 
than ₹10,000 / 
month

● 60% belongs to SC / 
ST 

Plight 3 : “Remain out of the ambit of 
any Social Security Cover” :
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Pillar 2.1 : Plight of Female “Contract 
Workers” : 

Challenges 
Faced by 

Gig Women

Economic Restrictions due to 
Financial Dependence 

Wage Gap & 
Glass Ceiling 

Effect

Limited 
Bargaining 

Power 

Flexibility Trap 

“Pink Jobs” & Issue of 
Time Poverty 

Pillar 3: Steps to Take : 

PM - Rojgar Protsahan Yojana 
to incentivise jobs in formal 

sector Longer fixed term 
contracts by 

concessions in 
Social security 
contributions 

Welfare Board 
Model adopted 
by Rajastnan Registration of Gig Workers on E 

- Shram Portal 

Fixing 
Accountability 
of Aggregators 

Revising 
definition of 

Gig & Platform 
workers 

Way 
Forward by 

Editorial
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Mains Practise 
Question
Question : What do 
you understand by 
the Gig Workers? 
What are the 
challenges being 
faced by the Gig 
workers? Also provide 
steps being 
envisaged by the 
Government to 
address the 
prevailing issues.

(15 Marks, 250 
words)
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Heading 1 : What is Flash Flood?

“Worst flood 
affected 

country in the 
world after 

Bangladesh” 

Ministry of Jal 
Shakti : $12 
Billion GDP 
Loss due to 

Flash floods in 
2024

184 flash 
floods events 
in 2022 across 

the country 

100+ deaths & 
300 crore loss in 

Himachal 
Pradesh in July 

2025

As per USA’s National Oceanic & Atmospheric 
Association (NOAA) : Flash flood is rapid rise of 
water along a stream or low-lying urban area 

Heading 2 : Driving Factors for Flash Floods in 
India : 

Folly of 
Monsoon

Exacerbated by 
“Global 

Warming” 

● 75% of total rainfall in 
concentrated in 4 
months : June - 
September 

● 75% of Flash floods 
events between 
1980-2020 : Monsoon 
period 

● Increased Extreme 
Weather Events such as 
Cloudbursts and Mass 
precipitation 

● With 1 degree celsius rise 
in Temperature = 
Atmosphere can hold 7% 
more Moisture 

● Extreme Rainfall events 
(1980-2020 : Increased 
by 56% 

Factor 1 : Climatic Factors 
● Only 25% of FEE 

directly caused by 
Extreme precipitation 

● Condition of Soil plays 
important role 

Counter - Argument 
by IIT Gandhinagar 
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Factor 2 : Combination of various Geo - Physical Phenomenons : 
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Factor 2 : Combination of various Geo - Physical Phenomenons : 

Population Boom : 30 people / 
km2 (1940) - 398/ km2 (2011)

Encroachments & Construction 
in Floodplain

Highway & Railway Lines parallel 
to Flood Plains of Brahmaputra

Deforestation & Destruction 
of Wetlands
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Heading 3 : Impact of Flash Floods in 
India : 

Impact of Flood in Assam : 

40% region prone to Flood

50% of Sikkim’s cultivable area 
lost since 1954 

Huge damage to Life & Property : 
Issue of Outward Migration 

₹200 crore GDP loss per year 

Negative Impact on Biodiversity 

National Flood Commission : 40 million 
hectares land of India is liable to floods & 

18.6 million hectares of cultivable land 
affected annually 

Heading 4 : Steps taken by the GOI : 

Short Term Mitigation 
Strategies 

● Creation of Emergency Action Plans in Dams 
● Early Warning System by IMD & NDMA
● Deployment of NDRF & SDRF
● Creation of Shelter Camps & Distribution Centres 
● Flood Insurance under PM - FBY 

Long Term Mitigation 
Strategies 

● Interlinking of Rivers Programmes
● MISHTI Initiative in Budget 2024 
● Creation of “Natural Buffers” under Flood Plain 

Zoning 
● Urban Afforestation Methods : Create Blue & Green 

spaces
● Flood Awareness Programmes : China Model 
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Mains Practise Question
Question : What do you understand by “Flash Flood”? What are the various factors that 
contribute to Flash flood in India? What are the mitigation measures that can be 
adopted by the various Government Agencies. 
(15 Marks, 250 words)
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Challenges in US - India Trade Deal

Context of the News : 
“Mutually beneficial Trade Agreement”

Bilateral trade agreement (BTA) 
in 2025

Double total bilateral trade to 
$500 Billion by 2030

India’s positive steps in
 Budget 2025

Challenge 1 : 
“Raising India’s Energy Imports from 

USA”:

Cost of shipping Oil 
from USA = ($4 per 
barrel) 
Double from West Asia 
= ($1.5 per barrel) 
Compatibility of US 
Crude grades for 
different petroleum 
products
Anti - India’s 
Panchamrit Targets 
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● Less role of Freight Cost 

● American LNG is priced at 
significant discount 

● Lower LNG import price 
than West Asia

US’s Demands India’s Response 

“Pushing hard for Zero Duty 
Access to Indian market like 
Vietnam & Indonesia” 

Headline tariff doesn’t exceed 
15% for its goods exports to 
the US 

“India shall commit to specific 
purchases & investments like 
EU & Japan” 

Open to purchasing : Defence 
Equipments, Natural Gas 
imports & Nuclear reactors 

Trans - Shipment clause : 
Offered additional 20% tariffs 
to Vietnam

Keep Agri & Dairy off the table 
& push for market access in 
labour intensive sectors 

Trump : Extra tariffs on BRICS & 
“Laundromat” countries 

Quota system : Open up 
market access in Auto & 
Consumer durables “over 
multiple years” 
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Persisting
Challenges 

Issues related to IPEC Trade Pillars

Generalised System of 
Preferences (GSP) 

Issue of Unemployment & 
Fiscal Deficit in USA 

“Priority Watch List” 
Of USTR 301 Report

Global Trade Research
 Institute’s analysis 
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Context of the News:
HCES 2022-23 based upon 

MMRP Method 

Consumption based Gini 
Coefficient = 28.8 to 25.5 

2011-2022 =-11 Decline in 
Consumption Inequality 

Consumption basket has 
become healthier

Income Inequality has 
also declined 

Wealth Inequality 

₹30 Lakh Car Owner 
v. ₹3 Lakh per 

annum salaried 
car driver 

World Inequality 
Lab Report 2024 

Rise of Billionaire 
Raj : 1% population 
= 22% of National 

Income 

Consumption 
expenditure due 

to “Inflation” 

Challenge in assessing Real 
picture : Informal 

Employment, Low income 
levels & High threshold for 

Non - Taxable income 
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Gender Inequality 

INDIA’S Performance in 
Global Gender Gap Report 2025 :

Increased parity in Economic Participation : 
40% Gender Gap closed 

Labour force participation : 45% 

Educational Attainment : 
97% Gender Gap closed 

Female Representation in Parliament: 
14.7% to 13.8% in 2025

Share of Women in Ministerial roles : 
6.5% to 5.6% in 2025
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Steps 
Taken by 

India

ELI Scheme in Budget 2024

Skilling of 
Workforce

Vocational 
Training in 
NEP 2020

NFSA 2013

Article 39

52% schools have functional 
computers 

54% schools have Internet 
Accessibility

41% rural population use 
smartphones 

Digital Divide : 

IRSO Mismatch = Vicious 
Cycle of Poverty 
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Context of the News : 

Features of NISAR : 

Launch on GSLV Mk-II 

Satish Dhawan Space Centre 

Into a Sun - Synchronous Orbit 

Wide range of Observations : Melting 
of Glaciers to Volcanic eruptions 

Mission : 2025-2028 

“First of its Kind” : 
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What is a SAR?

Microwaves or Radiowaves 

Imaging radar : Sends signals 
in Non - Visible spectrum of 

EM Waves 

Returning signals : 
Distance, Velocity, 

Composition & Texture 

12 Meter in Diameter : 
Ground based antenna of 

20 Km Diameter 

Significance of NISAR : 

Possibility of 
Collaboration for 

High Value & Long 
Gestation projects

Technology 
Transfer : L- 
Band SAR, 12 

metre Antenna 
& GPS Control

Important 
informatio
n to tackle 

Climate 
Change & 

Natural 
Disasters 

Strategic Partnership for Space : 
Artemis Accord 

Significance 

Prelims 2019 : 
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Context of the News : Tiger Conservation Programme :

● Project Tiger launched in 
1973

● Pug - Mark method in 1972 : 
1,827 tigers

● M - STriPES : 3682 Tigers in 
2022

● Critical Tiger Habitats in 
WPA 1972 

● IUCN : Endangered 
● CITES : Appendix 1 
● WPA 2023 : Schedule 1 
● WPA 2006 : Didn’t prohibit 

diversion of Tiger protected 
areas for Development 
projects 

What is NTCA?

Statutory Body

WPA 2006

Chairperson : Minister of 
Environment & Forest

Project Tiger 1973 
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Kaziranga NP

● South of Brahmaputra River

● UNESCO WHS

● 2/3rd of World’s One Horned 
Rhino listed as Vulnerable on 
IUCN

● Largest : Asiatic Water Buffalo

● Largest : Eastern race of Swamp 
Deer

● 2006 : Tiger Reserve 
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Q1. Regarding Gig Workers in India, consider 
the following statements:

1. The Code on Social Security defines ‘gig 
worker’ and ‘platform worker’.

2. Gig workers are classified as employees 
under Indian labour laws.

3. NITI Aayog has projected India’s gig 
workforce to exceed 2 crore by 2030.

4. Gig work is mandatorily covered under 
the Employees’ State Insurance scheme.

Which of the statements given above are 
correct?
a) 1 and 4 only
b) 2 and 4 only
c) 1 and 3 only
d) 1, 2, 3, and 4

Answer: c

Q2. Regarding flash floods in India, consider 
the following statements:

1. Flash floods in hilly regions are caused 
solely by Cloudbursts. 

2. Flash floods occur mostly during the 
monsoon season in India.

Which of the statements given above is/are 
NOT correct?
a) 1 Only
b) 2 Only
c) Both 1 and 2
d) Neither 1 nor 2

Answer: a

Q3. Regarding the Gini coefficient, consider 
the following statements: 

1. A higher Gini coefficient always implies 
lower economic growth.

2. It can be derived from the Lorenz curve.
3. It measures income inequality on a scale 

from 0 to 100.

How many of the statements given above 
is/are correct?
a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) All Three
d) None

Answer: a

Q4. Regarding NISAR, consider the following 
statements:

1. It is a joint Earth-observation mission of 
ESA and ISRO.

2. It will use both L-band and S-band 
synthetic aperture radars.

3. Its primary launch vehicle is Falcon 9.
4. One key aim is to study Earth’s surface 

deformation.
How many of the statements given above 
is/are correct?
a) Only One 
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: b

Q5. Regarding Kaziranga National Park, 
consider the following statements:

1. It is a UNESCO World Heritage Site and a 
Tiger Reserve.

2. It hosts the world’s largest population of 
one-horned rhinoceros.

3. It is the first site in India to be declared a 
Ramsar Wetland.

Which of the statements given above is/are 
correct?
a) 1 and 2 only
b) 1 only
c) 2 only
d) 1 and 3 only

Answer: a




